FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-13) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings P P P	SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT Patent and	OF COMMERCE Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa.	9425 ached original documents or copy	thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Michael Jeffrey Brookman Douglas M. Read Michael Anthony Cocuzza Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Averill Partners, LLC Internal Address:	2
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 34 Averill Place City: Branford State: CT Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes	ZIP : 06405
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/801,841 	on, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers	ttached? □ Yes 🖔 No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents invo	olved: 1
Name: Michael de Angeli Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\40.00\\ \to Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit according to the charged to the	
Street Address: 60 Intrepid Lane	8. Deposit account number: 04-0401	
City: Jamestown State: RI ZIP: 02835	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depos	sit account)
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforthe original document. Michael de Angeli	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is	a true copy of
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages includin	Signature cover sheet, attachments, and document:	Daté
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		

ASSIGNMENT

MHEREAS, we, Michael Jeffrey Brookman, residing at 34 Averill Place, Branford, CT 06405, Douglas M. Read, residing at 368 Mines Road, Bristol CT 06010, and Michael Anthony Cocussa, residing at 5 Glynn Avenue, Middletonn CT 06457, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Air Start Steam Engine and have filed a new United States patent application, Serial Mumber 12/801,841, filed June 28, 2010 (attorney's docket Brook-301) thereom; and

WHEREAS, Averill Partners, LLC, a corporation of the state of Connecticut, having a place of business at 34 Averill Place, Branford CT 06405, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Averill Partners, LLC, the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Averill Fartners, LLC, as the assignee of the entire interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of Averill Partners, LLC, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to Averill Partners, LLC, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Averill Partners, LLC, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible for Averill Partners, LLC, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHERMOY, we have hereunto each set our hand.

10/12/10

10/12/10

Date

RECORDED: 10/18/2010

ichael Jeffrey Brookman

Douglas M. Read

dichael Anthony Cocas

PATENT

REEL: 025177 FRAME: 0828